structurally controlled gold deposits, intrusion related gold deposits and PGE

reef style deposits.

White Cliff plans to undertake Ionic LeachTM geochemistry as a first pass,

and then focus on high-resolution magnetics and structural modelling. The

00179413-016 Page 29

previous work by explorers, is available in NZP&M reports and data, and

although difficult to announce the results in accordance with the JORC Code

(2012), it gives Midway the indicators of where to focus exploration efforts in

the short term.

White Cliff will also consider an airborne electromagnetic survey looking for

higher sulphidation areas for copper sulphides.

2.7 Competent persons statement

The information in this Notice that relates to exploration results, mineral resources

or ore reserves was previously announced by the Company on 24 March 2021.

The Company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that

materially affects the information included in the 24 March 2021 announcement.

2.8 Dilution and control

Shareholders will be diluted as follows as a result of the Acquisition, assuming no

further securities are issued:

 Upon Completion Fully diluted

 Shares % Shares %

Existing Shares on issue 517,196,399 84.34 517,196,399 68.49

Shares to be issued upon

Completion of the Acquisition

96,000,000 15.66 96,000,000 12.71

Consideration Options   32,000,000 4.24

Conversion of Performance Shares   100,000,000 13.24

Incentive Options   10,000,000 1.32

Total Shares on issue 613,196,399 100.00 755,196,399 100.00

Assuming no other Shares are issued, all Consideration Options are exercised (with a

total exercise price of $1.2 million) and all Performance Share milestones reached

with a conversion price of $0.025 per Share, the Shares issued and to be issued to

Grand Port under the Acquisition will equal 30.19% of the Company’s issued Shares.

The Company also has 341,272,071 Options on issue with an exercise price of $0.015

and expiring in early 2024.  The Directors consider it likely that in the event the

Consideration and Incentive Options are exercised that these Options will also be

exercised.  This will raise a further approximately $5 million for the Company and